(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and
the Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and
borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s do not hedge their interest
rate risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at the reporting period would not
affect the profit or loss.

	 Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for
the financial year.

 							   	 Effect on
							   Change in	 profit for the 	 Effect on
							   rate 	 financial year	 equity
							   % 	  RM 	  RM

			   Group
			   31 December 2022			   + 10% 	  (13,343,546)	 (13,343,546)
							   - 10% 	  13,343,546 	  13,343,546

			   31 December 2021			   + 10% 	  (12,184,798)	 (12,184,798)
							   - 10% 	  12,184,798 	  12,184,798

			   Company
			   31 December 2022	  		  + 10% 	  (1,500,000)	 (1,500,000)
	  						   - 10% 	  1,500,000 	  1,500,000

			   31 December 2021	  		  + 10% 	  (1,524,410)	 (1,524,410)
							   - 10% 	  1,524,410 	  1,524,410

OCR GROUP BERHAD I ANNUAL REPORT 2022170

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

25.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

		  (iv)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as results of changes in market price (other than interest or
exchange rates).

	 The Group’s and the Company’s investments in quoted equity instruments are subject to market
price risk. Such exposures are not hedged as the investment is stable where the risks accepted

[…]

183ANNUAL REPORT 2022  I  OCR GROUP BERHAD 183

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

33.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

(a)	 In the previous financial year, the Group and the Company had erroneously recognised its fair
value adjustments for equity instruments classified under financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income as at 31 December 2021. Accordingly, adjustments have been made to restate
the fair value reserves of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and
accumulated losses as at 31 December 2021.

(b)	 The presentation and classification of items in the current year’s financial statements are consistent
with the previous financial years except certain comparative figures have been restated to confirm with
current year’s presentation.

(c)	 The audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial years ended 31
December 2021 and 1 January 2021 were restated during the financial year as follows:

							   As
							   previously		  As
							   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
						   Note	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 	 Group
		  At 31 December 2021
		  Statements of Financial Position
		  Non-current assets
		  Property, plant and equipment		  (b)	  2,993,094 	  482,371 	  3,475,465
		  Right-of-use assets		  (b)	  11,070,142 	  (482,371)	  10,587,771

		  Current assets
		  Inventories			  (b)	  161,216,349 	  12,000,000 	  173,216,349
		  Trade and other receivables		  (b)	  112,335,473 	  (12,000,000)	  100,335,473

		  Non-current liabilities
		  Lease liabilities		  (b)	  478,463 	  (478,463)	  -
		  Loans and borrowings		  (b)	  67,573,101 	  478,463 	  68,051,564

		  Current liabilities
		  Lease liabilities		  (b)	  126,835 	  (126,835)	  -
		  Loans and borrowings		  (b)	  54,274,881 	  126,835 	  54,401,716

	 	 Equity
		  Other reserves		  (a)	  739,279 	  1,223,098 	  1,962,377
		  Accumulated losses		  (a)	  (54,713,792)	  (1,223,098)	 (55,936,890)

		  Group
		  At 1 January 2021
		  Statements of Financial Position
		  Current assets
		  Inventories			  (b)	  90,959,727 	  8,000,000 	  98,959,727
		  Trade and other receivables		  (b)	  101,664,014 	  (8,000,000)	  93,664,014

OCR GROUP BERHAD I ANNUAL REPORT 2022184

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

33.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

(c)	 The audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial years ended 31
December 2021 and 1 January 2021 were restated during the financial year as follows (cont’d):

							   As
							   previously		  As
							   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
						   Note	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Company
		  At 31 December 2021
		  Statement of Financial Position
		  Non-current assets
		  Property, plant and equipment		  (b)	  250,670 	  252,804 	  503,474
		  Right-of-use assets		  (b)	  252,804 	  (252,804)	  -

		  Non-current liabilities
		  Lease liabilities		  (b)	  287,906 	  (287,906)	  -
		  Loans and borrowings		  (b)	  158,790 	  287,906 	  446,696

		  Current liabilities
		  Lease liabilities		  (b)	  64,983 	  (64,983)	  -
		  Loans and borrowings		  (b)	  15,085,308 	  64,983 	  15,150,291

		  Equity
		  Other reserves		  (a)	  739,279 	  1,223,098 	  1,962,377
		  Accumulated losses		  (a)	  (44,083,242)	  (1,223,098)	 (45,306,340)

185ANNUAL REPORT 2022  I  OCR GROUP BERHAD 185

Location Description Tenure
Net Book Value

(RM)

Date of
Acquisition/
Revaluation

Lot 53403 & Lot 53404, Hill
Street Kajang, Bandar Kajang,
District of Hulu Langat,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

161,954 sq. ft. of vacant
development land zoned
for residential

Leasehold
expiring
2054 &
2059

 10,280,639 2019

Lot 442, Seksyen 19, Bandar
Kuala Lumpur, District of
Kuala Lumpur and State of
Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala
Lumpur

14,384 sq. ft. of
development land zoned
for commercial use

Freehold  21,971,112 2020

GF-R1, GF-R2, GF-R2A, GF-
R3, GF-R4, GF-R5, GF-R6,